
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Monday, 27 February 2017

Committee: 
South Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday, 7 March 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
David Evans (Chairman)
David Turner (Vice Chairman)
Andy Boddington
Gwilym Butler
Nigel Hartin
Richard Huffer
John Hurst-Knight
William Parr
Madge Shineton
Robert Tindall
Tina Woodward

Lee Chapman
Heather Kidd
Christian Lea
Cecilia Motley
Vivienne Parry
Kevin Turley
Leslie Winwood
Michael Wood

Your Committee Officer is: 

Linda Jeavons  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257716
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the South Planning Committee meeting held on 7 February 
2017.

Contact Linda Jeavons (01743) 257716.

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 5 pm on Thursday, 
2 March 2017.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Land Adjacent To Sainsbury's Supermarket, Old Smithfield, Bridgnorth 
(16/02739/FUL) (Pages 7 - 46)

Erection of 5 No retail units, car parking, reconfigured access, landscaping and 
associated works  

6 Buildings To The North Of Small Heath Farmhouse, Ashford Bank, Claverley, 
Wolverhampton (16/03673/COU) (Pages 47 - 62)

Change of use of redundant agricultural buildings Units 1, 2 & 3 to B1 (light industrial) and 
Units 4, 5 & 6 to B8 (storage and warehousing)

7 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 63 - 72)

8 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 4 April 2017, in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall.



 
Committee and Date

South Planning Committee

7 March 2017

SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2017
2.00  - 4.14 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Linda Jeavons
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257716

Present 
Councillor David Evans (Chairman)
Councillors David Turner (Vice Chairman), Andy Boddington, Gwilym Butler, Nigel Hartin, 
Richard Huffer, John Hurst-Knight, Robert Tindall and Tina Woodward

74 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors William Parr and Madge 
Shineton.

75 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Central Planning Committee held on 10 
January 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

76 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

77 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

With reference to planning application 16/02758/FUL, Councillors Andy Boddington 
and Robert Tindall declared that they were members of The Shropshire Hills AONB 
Partnership.

With reference to planning application 16/02758/FUL, Councillor David Turner 
declared that he was a member of The Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership and The 
Shropshire Hills AONB Transition Board.



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 7 February 2017

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 43

78 Dun Cow Farm Rocks Green Ludlow Shropshire SY8 2DS (14/05573/OUT) 

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, she drew Members’ attention to the location and indicative layout.   

Members had undertaken a site visit on a previous occasion and had viewed the site 
and assessed the impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

Members noted the additional information as set out in the Schedule of Additional 
Letters circulated prior to the meeting.

Mr D Appleton, representing Love Ludlow Campaign, spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Mr R Heighway, a local resident, spoke against the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Councillor C Sheward, representing Ludlow Town Council, spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

Councillor P Lawley, representing Ludford Parish Council, spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

With the permission of the Chairman and due to the fact that additional speakers had 
been permitted to speak against the proposal, the applicant was permitted to speak 
for up to six minutes.  Mr S McGrath, the applicant, spoke for the proposal in 
accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees 
and responded to questions from the Committee regarding shopping habits, the 
impact the proposal would have on the vitality and viability of Ludlow town centre and 
the impact on Ludlow town centre if an alternative supermarket chain other than Lidl 
chose to develop a store on the Rocks Green site.  

In the ensuing debate, Members noted the comments of all speakers and considered 
the submitted plans.  Members held differing views with some expressing concerns 
regarding the impact on the hinterland, Ludlow town centre, highway safety and 
access arrangements.  Other Members supported the proposal; commented that the 
proposal would create employment; acknowledged that the application was an 
Outline application and the layout was not for consideration at this time; and any 
future application for reserved matters could be determined by this Committee.  

In response to questions from Members, the Principal Planner drew Members’ 
attention to the comments of Shropshire Council Highway Officers and reiterated that 
highway grounds would not be significant enough to justify refusal.  She reiterated 
that the applicant was entitled to submit an Outline application and there was no 
justifiable reason for Shropshire Council to request a full application.  Shropshire 
Council Officers had considered the submitted indicative layout as being unsuitable 
but were of the opinion that a different layout that would protect the residents of 



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 7 February 2017

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 44

Rocks Green could be achieved.  She further drew Members’ attention to the Retail 
Impact Assessment as set out in the report; and explained that a condition restricting 
the proposal to a named foodstore chain might present a risk of other foodstore 
chains challenging the consent.

RESOLVED: That,

 Subject to consultation with the Secretary of State and the conditions set out 
in Appendix 1 of the report, the Planning Services Manager be granted 
delegated authority to grant planning permission; and

 Any subsequent application for reserved matters to be determined by this 
Committee.

(At this juncture, the meeting adjourned at 3.22 pm and reconvened at 3.29pm.)

79 Proposed Holiday Chalets At Upper Marsh Catherton Shropshire 
(16/02758/FUL) 

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.   

Members had undertaken a site visit the previous day and had viewed the site and 
assessed the impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

Members noted the additional information as set out in the Schedule of Additional 
Letters circulated prior to the meeting which included a statement from Councillor 
Madge Shineton, one of the two Local Ward Members.

Councillor G Wadsworth, representing Farlow Parish Council, spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

Mr P Harding, the applicant, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Gwilym Butler, as local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement.  He then left the table, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  During his statement, the following points were raised:

 There was a lack of holiday accommodation in the area, major hotels and 
accommodation that was suitable for use by schools;

 Would help support the public house that had recently opened in the area;
 Would help to encourage income into a low wage economy;
 Family work closely with the local community, are well respected and would 

abide by any conditions;
 Diversification should be supported; and
 The benefits of the scheme would outweigh the harm raised by the objectors.



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 7 February 2017

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 45

In the ensuing debate, Members noted the comments of all speakers and considered 
the submitted plans.  Some Members considered that the proposal should not be 
supported given the continued objection of Natural England.  Other Members 
supported the proposal subject to appropriate conditions regarding layout, materials 
and a register of occupation to ensure the chalets are used and remain as holiday 
accommodation.

In response to questions from Members, the Principal Planner explained that if 
Members were minded to grant consent contrary to the advice of Natural England a 
notice of the permission and a statement to include the reasons for departing from 
their advice would have to be sent to Natural England, following which the application 
may have to come back to Shropshire Council for reconsideration.  He further 
provided advice regarding the guidelines relating to the granting of a temporary 
consent, definition of a caravan and occupancy of holiday lets.

RESOLVED:

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be refused for the 
following reasons:

1. It is acknowledged that the proposed development would contribute to the rural 
economy and to the role of Shropshire as a tourist destination to stay.  However 
these benefits are considered to be outweighed by the following environmental 
harm.  

The principle of the proposed change of use of agricultural land and the 
erection of four holiday chalets in this remote and unsustainable rural area is 
contrary to both local and national policy planning policy which aims to locate 
this type of development adjacent to existing settlements or close to existing 
facilities.  The introduction of significant new built form in to this very open 
location would detract from the visual amenity of the area and fails to respect 
the local distinctiveness of this part of Upper Marsh.  The proposed log cabins 
and associated hard landscaping would appear as incongruous additions to the 
area and as such would result in a detrimental impact upon the character and 
appearance of the area.  Accordingly, the proposed development is contrary to 
Local Plan policies CS5, CS6, CS16 & CS17 of the adopted Core Strategy and 
policies MD2, MD11, MD12 of the SAMDev and national guidance contained 
within the NPPF, in particular paragraphs 7, 17, 28, 58 and 109.

2. The application site is adjacent to Catherton Common (SSSI and SWT 
Reserve) and within both a buffer zone and ‘corridor’ of the Shropshire 
Environmental Network.  Therefore, the proposed scheme must clearly 
demonstrate how the development will promote the preservation, restoration 
and re-creation of priority habitats and ecological networks.  It is not considered 
that the level of suggested ecological enhancement will balance the likely 
adverse drainage impacts on the SSSI associated with the development.  
Furthermore, no consideration has been given to the additional recreational 
pressure on the SSSI and the Shropshire Wildlife Trust Reserve which could 
occur as a result of the proposed new tourism enterprise.  Accordingly, the 
proposed development is contrary to policies CS17 and CS18 of the adopted 



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 7 February 2017

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 46

Core Strategy and policy MD12 of the SAMDev and national guidance 
contained within the NPPF and in particular paragraphs 109 and 118.

80 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 7 
February 2017 be noted.

81 Date of the Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held 
at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 7 March 2017 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773

Committee and date

South Planning Committee

7 March 2017

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 16/02739/FUL Parish: Bridgnorth Town Council 

Proposal: Erection of 5No retail units, car parking, reconfigured access, landscaping and 
associated works

Site Address: Land Adjacent To Sainsburys Supermarket Old Smithfield  Bridgnorth 

Applicant: Mr Andy Thompson

Case Officer: Karen Townend email: planningdmne@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 371363 - 293310

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2016  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Planning Committee – 7 March 2017 Land Adjacent To Sainsbury’s Supermarket, 
Old Smithfield, Bridgnorth

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773

REPORT
Recommendation:  That delegated powers be given to the Area Planning Manager to 
grant planning permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 and 
subject to a legal agreement to secure a financial contribution towards increasing car 
parking capacity at Innage Lane and providing signage at Smithfield and Innage Lane 
to direct cars and pedestrians. 

REPORT

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1.1 This application was previously considered by the South Planning Committee at 

its meeting on the 10th January 2017.  Members at that meeting were minded to 
refuse the application, the minutes of the meeting record the proposed reason for 
refusal as:
“The committee acknowledges that the proposal would provide additional retail 
choice in Bridgnorth Town Centre, but the loss of car parking spaces and the 
uncertainty of the impact on independent traders in the Town Centre would be 
contrary to Core Strategy Policy CS15 and paragraph 27 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework.” 

1.2 This report seeks to provide members with further information on the application 
as received from the applicant following the January meeting and advice on the 
risks associated with refusing the application for the above reason.  The original 
report presented to members in January 2017 is attached to this report for 
information.

1.3 The risk of refusing any planning application is that the applicant appeals the 
decision.  This is a risk in that a Planning Inspector deciding an appeal may 
overturn the Councils decision and allow the proposal.  There are costs 
associated with defending
[...]
ride scheme is suggested to reconfigure 
the land which the park and ride is operated from to increase the available parking 
spaces.  However, as this is not a Council operated park and ride the Council 
could not spend any monies received as a result of this application on the existing 
park and ride.  Furthermore, as noted by the Chamber of Commerce in their 
comments the park and ride can not be guaranteed in the long term as it is funded 
by Chamber members.  

6.7.11 Money could, however, be spent on providing additional car parking elsewhere 
within the town.  Such a financial contribution would comply with the tests within 
legislation.  As the development will result in a shortfall of parking on Saturdays 
the contribution would be required to make the development acceptable, the 
contribution would be reasonable and appropriate for the development being 
considered.  The agent has made a suggestion that the HGV spaces at Innage 
Lane could be used for car parking on Saturdays and that the existing recycling 
centre on Innage Lane could be removed to provide additional parking spaces.  
The reuse of the HGV spaces would be done by lining for both HGVs and cars 
and would provide an additional 56 car parking spaces which could be used for 
long stay parking at the weekends.  

6.7.11 Objectors have commented that the loss of the HGV spaces will impact on coach 
parking and therefore tourist visitors.  However, the evidence provided by the 
agent, which is backed up by the comments of the Council Highway Officer, is that 
the HGV spaces are not frequently used at weekends and no other evidence has 
been provided to contradict this.  Coaches can still drop off & pick up tourists in 
the town centre and then park elsewhere within the town.  The proposal would 
provide multi-use spaces which can be used by HGVs and coaches during the 
week and then cars on Saturdays however the advice of the Highway Officer is 
that the financial contribution to car parking should be used to investigate the 
options and may allow the retention of 1 or 2 coach parking spaces.  

6.7.12 Objectors and the Town Council have also raised concerns about the loss of 
recycling facility from Innage Lane and commented that this will impact on where 
people can go to recycle items not collected from households.  The Council 
website advises that the Innage Lane car park provides recycling for all items 
collected from households (plastic, metals, paper, glass) and also cartons, clothes 
and small appliances.  As such it would only be these last three items that are not 
currently collected directly from households and would be lost facilities from this 



Planning Committee – 7 March 2017 Land Adjacent To Sainsbury’s Supermarket, 
Old Smithfield, Bridgnorth

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773

location.  The Council Waste Team has commented on the removal of the 
recycling facilities from Smithfield car park and, although they would prefer not to 
see the loss of the facilities, they have not objected.  There are other facilities 
within the town and around the town to provide for recycling over what is collected 
from households.  As such it is considered that the loss of the recycling facilities 
from both Smithfield and Innage Lane would not be sufficient justification to 
warrant refusal of the current proposal.  

6.7.13 The works proposed to Innage Lane would provide additional parking spaces 
which would help to alleviate the identified shortfall and provide replacement 
parking for what is being lost at Smithfield.  As such it is officer’s opinion that, 
even if the previous consent on the site was not extant, mitigation can be provided 
to overcome the loss of parking from the application site and therefore it would not 
be reasonable to refuse the current proposal on the grounds of loss of parking.  In 
addition the agent has offered additional signage between Innage Lane and the 
town centre to direct cars to Innage Lane car park if Smithfield is full and also to 
direct pedestrians from Innage Lane to the town centre.  This can also be 
achieved through the payment of a financial contribution and additional signage 
would also help to alleviate the reduction in parking on the existing site.

6.7.14 As noted the proposed works to Innage Lane car park and also the provision of 
additional signage would need to be achieved through a Section 106 legal 
agreement as the works would need to be done by the Council on land not within 
the application site or within the control of the applicant.  Therefore the 
recommendation will be subject to the applicants entering into a legal agreement 
to secure a financial contribution.   

6.7.15 With regard to traffic movements the agent suggests that the scheme will reduce 
traffic movements along Smithfield because of the reduction in parking spaces.  It 
is also generally accepted that retail traffic movements are not new movements 
and are likely to already be on the local network either doing other shopping trips 
or linking the trips with access to employment or services.  However, there is 
concern that the reduction in parking spaces at Smithfield might result in 
increased traffic movements around the town centre as a result of shoppers 
looking for parking spaces.  This issue was raised by the Council Public Protection 
Officer who noted that Whitburn Street/ Pound Street suffers from poor air quality.

6.7.16 Air quality assessments were therefore requested and submitted.  The Public 
Protection Officer has commented on these assessments and confirmed that the 
information is satisfactory and that the conclusions are reasonable but also asked 
for further information regarding traffic looping around the town looking for parking 
spaces.  Information was then provided by the applicant’s Highway Consultant 
which the Public Protection Officer has agreed to.  In addition to rearranging 
parking at Innage Lane and the additional signage the applicant has off
[...]
port

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 16/03673/COU Parish: Claverley 

Proposal: Change of use of redundant agricultural buildings Units 1, 2 & 3 to B1 (light 
industrial) and Units 4, 5 & 6 to B8 (storage and warehousing)

Site Address: Buildings To The North Of Small Heath Farmhouse Ashford Bank 
Claverley Wolverhampton

Applicant: Mr Robert Lee

Case Officer: Elizabeth Attwood email: planningdmse@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 380036 - 293297

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2016  For reference 
purposes only. No further copies may be made.

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Planning Committee – 7 March 2017 Buildings To The North Of Small Heath 
Farmhouse, Ashford Bank, Claverley 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 The application is seeking full planning permission for a change of use of redundant 
agricultural buildings Units 1, 2 & 3 to B1 (light industrial) and Units 4, 5 & 6 to B8 
(storage and warehousing). There are no planned changes to the elevations and 
the existing vehicular access will be utilised. The total floor area of the building is 
some 497 sqm which would be subdivided into six units. The original floor area split 
stated on the planning application form was 252 sqm class B1(c) and 245 sqm 
class B8 storage or distribution. Following discussions the balance of the floor area 
has changed to increase the proportion that would be Class B1(c) light industrial 
use and the applicant has agreed that the remaining Class B8 use areas would be 
for storage only, and not as distribution centre.

1.2 The application is part retrospective in that Units 4, 5 and 6 are currently used for 
the storage of a Car & Pick-up, Bicycle Equipment and a van and building supplies.

1.3 Un

Minutes of the meeting


 
Committee and Date

South Planning Committee

4 April 2017

SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2017
2.00  - 3.38 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Linda Jeavons
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257716

Present 
Councillor David Evans (Chairman)
Councillors David Turner (Vice Chairman), Gwilym Butler, Nigel Hartin, Richard Huffer, 
John Hurst-Knight, William Parr, Madge Shineton, Robert Tindall and Tina Woodward

82 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Andy Boddington.

83 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 7 February 
2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

84 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

85 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

With reference to planning application 16/02739/FUL, Councillor John Hurst-Knight 
declared that due to a perception of bias he would leave the room during 
consideration of this item.

With reference to planning application 16/02739/FUL, Councillor David Turner 
declared that the speaker for the developer was someone with whom he had had a 
business relationship many years ago and the developer’s Transport Consultant was 
well known to him and for reasons that there may be a perception of bias he would 
leave the room during consideration of this item.



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 7 March 2017

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 48

86 Land Adjacent To Sainsbury's Supermarket, Old Smithfield, Bridgnorth 
(16/02739/FUL) 

By virtue of their declaration of interest at Minute No. 85, Councillors John Hurst-
Knight and David Turner left the room during consideration of this item.

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, she drew Members’ attention to the location, proposed layout and 
elevations, existing layout and previous consent layout.

Members had undertaken a site visit on a previous occasion and had viewed the site 
and assessed the impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

Mr M Cooksey, a local resident, spoke against the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Mr S Robbins, representing Bridgnorth Chamber of Commerce, spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

Councillor David Cooper, representing Bridgnorth Town Council, spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.  

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Christian Lea, as local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement, took no part in the debate and did not vote on this 
item.  During his statement, the following points were raised:

 The proposal was not supported by Bridgnorth residents; it would not enhance 
the local retail experience; there was already a wide variety of independent 
shops in the Town; and this proposal could have a detrimental impact on up to 
20 independent retailers;

 He reiterated his concerns regarding the loss of parking spaces.  It was 
already difficult to park and if there was less parking as a result of this 
proposal being granted shoppers would vote with their feet and go elsewhere.  
Local traders may not always be able to afford to contribute to the current park 
and ride scheme;

 Along with a possible increase in Business Rates and Brexit, this would 
exacerbate the pressures existing retailers already faced; and

 Bridgnorth had recently been successful and had won an award in the Great 
British High Street competition based on what was there at this point in time.  
Granting this proposal would do nothing to enhance the economic viability of 
the Town Centre. 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor William Parr, as local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement, took no part in the debate and did not vote on this 
item.  During his statement, the following points were raised:



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 7 March 2017

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 49

 Residents, Bridgnorth Chamber of Commerce and Bridgnorth Town Council 
did not support the proposal.  6840 persons had signed a petition against this 
development and the loss of parking spaces;

 These units would generate the need for more parking.  There would also be a 
further impact on parking in the Town arising from any extra house building 
and loss of the Westgate car park;

 Innage Lane Car Park – He questioned where HGVs would park if the HGV 
parking spaces were used for car parking on a Saturday.  Recycling was on 
the increase and the loss of the waste recycling facilities would impact on 
those who regularly used them; and

 He urged refusal of the proposal.

With the permission of the Chairman and due to the fact that additional speakers had 
been allowed to speak against the proposal, the developer was permitted to speak 
for up to six minutes.  Mr J Liggins, the developer, spoke for the proposal in 
accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In the ensuing debate Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  If granted, some Members stressed the importance of 
displaying appropriate signage directing cars and pedestrians to and from Smithfield, 
Innage Lane and the Town Centre.  

In response to questions, the Solicitor provided clarification relating to the existing 
Car Parking Management Agreement and reiterated that as the Management 
Agreement was not a lease or tenancy, forfeiture would not apply.  The Principal 
Planner drew Members’ attention to the extant planning permission and what could 
be built, and commented that the proposal would provide more link-shopping.  She 
drew Members’ attention to the suggested conditions which would ensure 
appropriate landscaping/tree planting and prevent the individual units being sub-
divided and reduced in size.

RESOLVED:

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, delegated authority be granted to the 
Planning Services Manager to grant planning permission subject to:

 The conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report; and
 A Legal Agreement to secure a financial contribution towards increasing car 

parking capacity at Innage Lane and providing signage at Smithfield and Innage 
Lane to direct cars and pedestrians.

87 Buildings To The North Of Small Heath Farmhouse, Ashford Bank, Claverley, 
Wolverhampton (16/03673/COU) 

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location and proposed floor plan.   



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 7 March 2017

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 50

Members had undertaken a site visit and had viewed the site, noted the infrastructure 
and surrounding road network, had approached the site via Danford Lane and exited 
via Aston Lane and assessed the impact of the proposals on the surrounding area.

The Principal Planner drew Members’ attention to the additional information and the 
amendment to the recommended Conditions No. 8 and 9 relating to the operation 
hours and delivery and despatch times and as set out in the Schedule of Additional 
Letters circulated prior to the meeting.  

Mr R Cotham, representing Claverley Parish Council, spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Tina Woodward, as local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement, took no part in the debate and did not vote on this 
item.  During her statement, the following points were raised:

 As it was difficult to be precise as to what businesses would potentially be 
attracted to this rural location, it was difficult to predict the traffic levels which 
would be generated.  The traffic generated by the potential businesses would 
funnel traffic movement through the residential area nearest to the site, with a 
knock-on effect on the narrow lanes, and in sections very narrow lanes, due to 
the nature of the sandstone cuttings in the lanes network, where there are 
limited passing places and no footways.  The most direct routes from the 
B4176 and A458 into the village both had tight sandstone cuttings as one 
entered the village – there were other routes but they still involved the narrow 
lanes network.  Both B1 and B8 activity on this site operating all year round 
would result in a cumulative effect on Claverley’s rural roads network, which 
was coming under pressure from the increased size of cars, vans, waste 
collection vehicles and farm vehicles;

 Claverley had no shop and no bus service so the community was reliant on 
car journeys and items being delivered, including domestic heating oil and gas 
in many cases;

 The site occupied a relatively isolated, prominent location and as a result any 
industrial noise would be noticeable;

 This was not small-scale nor suitably located and so not appropriate for B1 
and B8 use and would be contrary to Core Strategy Policy CS5; and

 If approved, appropriateness of the location to be given consideration -
o highway improvements to the entrance to the site and the creation of a 

footway along the lane nearest to the entrance to the site would be 
welcomed;

o appropriate planting scheme sympathetic to the rural landscape and to 
help screen the buildings;

o car parking and a security system which had to be responded to in the 
event of a break-in or false alarms;

o restrictions on the B8 use which would limit the access to items stored 
on site in line with paragraph 4.6 of the applicant’s statement; and

o if approved should be granted on a temporary basis.



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 7 March 2017

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 51

Mrs A-M Brettell, the agent, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  In response to questions from Members, the Principal 
Planner and the Area Highways Development Control Officer (South) provided 
clarification on drainage, landscaping and traffic management.

RESOLVED:

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted 
subject to:

 The conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report and as amended and 
set out in the Schedule of Additional Representations;

 A Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure an appropriate traffic management 
and HGV routing plan.  
Reason: To protect and safeguard residential amenities; and

 Delegated authority be granted to Planning Officers to undertake discussions 
with the applicant regarding any additional appropriate landscaping/planting.

88 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 7 
March 2017 be noted.

89 Date of the Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held 
at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 4 April 2017 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


